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REPORT TO WEST CRAVEN COMMITTEE ON 06 AUGUST 2019 
 
Application Ref:       19/0025/FUL 
 
Proposal: Full: Major: Erection of 17 dwelling houses and new access. 
 
At: Land at the junction with Greenberfield Lane, Gisburn Road, Barnoldswick 
 
On behalf of: MJF Pension Trustees Ltd 
 
Date Registered: 10/01/2019 
 
Expiry Date: 12/08/2019 
 
Case Officer: Alex Cameron 
 
This application is brought to Committee as it is a major development. 
 

Site Description and Proposal 
 
The site comprises an area of open, maintained grassland, roughly 0.48 hectares in size. It is 
located adjacent to, but outside of the settlement boundary of Barnoldswick. To the north is 
Greenberfield Lane with commercial / farm buildings and dwellings opposite, to the west are the 
rear of dwellings fronting Gisburn Road, to the south is a garage colony and to the east is open 
land. 
 
Outline planning permission (access, layout and scale) for 20 houses was granted on this site at 
appeal in 2017. 
 
This application is a full planning application for 17 houses with a revised access and layout from 
that of the existing outline permission. This is due to the layby on Greenberfield Lane, where the 
access was proposed to be taken from, and strip of land adjacent to Gisburn Road, where a 
footpath was proposed, not being in the applicant’s ownership. The revised layout relocates the 
access to the east and the proposed footway on the Gisburn Road frontage has been altered to a 
tactile paved crossing point. 
 
There would be 8 three bedroom and 9 four bedroom houses comprising six pairs of semi-
detached houses, two detached houses and one row of three houses. The proposed houses would 
be finished in a mixture of natural stone and render with, concrete tile roofs, upvc windows and 
composite doors. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
16/0382/RES – Outline: Erection of 20 dwellings - Refused 
16/0597/OUT - Outline: Major: Erection of twenty dwelling houses and construction of access road 
form Greenberfield Lane (Access, Layout and Scale) (Re-Submission) - Appeal allowed. 

 
Consultee Response 
 
LCC Highways – Having considered the amended site layout plan, drawing number A3006/SP01 
Rev E the details are, on the whole, acceptable.  Subject to previous issues regarding third party 
land now having been resolved satisfactorily, if the local planning authority is minded to approve 
this application, a number of conditions and note should be applied to any formal planning 
permission granted.  However the following comments should also be taken into consideration. 
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Plot 5 the parking spaces do not have a minimum of 6m manoeuvring space, which would lead to 
vehicles overrunning the parking area for Plot 4.  As they are also remote from the dwelling this 
could lead to vehicles parking on the footway at the front, obstructing the footway.  We recommend 
that they are re-positioned closer to No 5, and where there would also be a minimum 6m 
manoeuvring area. 
 
Plot 16 – the first parking space, which is at an angle, encroaches over the service verge.  This 
should be re-positioned in line with the other two spaces. 
 
The formation of the new vehicle access from Greenberfield Lane to the development site would 
need to be carried out under a legal agreement (Section 278) with Lancashire County Council as 
the highway authority.  Works should include, but not be exclusive to, the construction of the 
access to an appropriate standard, including a minimum width of 5.4m, 6m radius kerbs, tactile 
paved dropped pedestrian crossings on Greenberfield Lane, re-location of the highway gully and a 
street lighting assessment and design. 
 
The construction of tactile paved dropped pedestrian crossings on Gisburn Road would need to be 
carried out under the Section 278 works, although this would require United Utilities' permission for 
the construction of the crossing on the eastern side of Skipton Road.   
 
To promote sustainable forms of transport, in line with NPPF paragraph 102 c), we recommend 
that the existing bus stop is upgraded to a quality bus stop.  This should be sited on land within the 
applicant's ownership, or land to be dedicated as part of the adopted highway network, and not on 
land within third party ownership.  
  
Given the increase in vehicle movements on Greenberfield Road we recommend that the 
carriageway markings are refreshed at the junction of Greenberfield Road and Gisburn Road. 
 
Whilst the internal estate roads and footways would not be considered for adoption they should still 
be constructed in accordance with the county council's 'Specification for the Construction of Estate 
Roads'.  As the internal roads and footways would remain private the developer should provide 
details of the proposed arrangements for the future management and maintenance of the road.  
These should include the establishment of a private management and maintenance company.   
  
No street lighting columns are indicated on the plan.  A street lighting assessment and design 
should be provided. 
 
Given the site's limited accessibility to local amenities and facilities, and the likely reliance on 
private motor vehicles, we recommend that maximum parking standards, as outlined in Pendle 
Borough Council's Car & Cycle Parking Standards, are applied to this site.  That is, two spaces for 
dwellings with two – three bedrooms, and three spaces for dwellings with four and above 
bedrooms.  From the information submitted on drawing number A3006/SP01 Rev E we consider 
that the developer has provided adequate off-road parking provision and manoeuvring areas, 
taking into account our earlier comments about Plots 5 and 16.  
  
In addition, recommendations in the borough council's parking standards are that at least two 
secure cycle spaces should be provided for residential properties where two or more bedrooms 
are to be provided. A standard size garage (6 x 3m) is considered capable of accommodating two 
cycles. Where no garage is provided alternative covered, lockable provision should be made within 
the domestic curtilage.   
 
We also recommend that the use of garages for the parking of motor vehicles is covered by 
condition in order to protect future off-road parking provision.  
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Electric vehicle charging points should be installed for each dwelling prior to first occupation to 
support the use of sustainable forms of transport.   
  
We consider that the Construction Plan and Statement submitted as part of this application cover 
all the points imposed by Condition 5 in the Schedule of Conditions relating to the appeal for 
application 16/0597/OUT, subject to satisfactory implementation.  
  
The following conditions and note should be applied to any formal planning approval granted.  
 
Conditions: visibility splays, off-site highway works, estate road construction, estate road 
management and maintenance, garages to be retained for parking, cycle storage, electric vehicle 
charging points. 
 
Note relating to off-site highway works. 
 
LCC Schools Planning - An education contribution is not required at this stage in regards to this 
development. 
 
LCC Lead Local Flood Authority – No objection subject to drainage conditions being attached. 
 
United Utilities - The proposals are acceptable in principle to United Utilities and therefore should 
planning permission be granted we request a surface water drainage condition and notes 
regarding building over public sewers and water supply are attached.  
 
Yorkshire Water - A water supply can be provided under the terms of the Water Industry Act, 
1991. 
 
PBC Landscape Officer – no objection. 
 
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust – A full contribution towards the cost of four unplanned 
healthcare interventions resulting from the development in its first year is necessary. 
 
Barnoldswick Town Council 
 

Public Response 
 
Site and press notices displayed and neighbours notified - Responses received objecting on the 
following grounds: 

 

 Highway safety concerns relating to the width of Greenberfield Lane, recent increases in 
traffic volume using the lane, conflict with HGVs and agricultural vehicles using the lane, 
lack of pavement, exacerbation of parking and congestion issues of Gisburn Road and 
necessity for a zebra crossing or traffic lights. 

 The development would exacerbate existing parking issues in the area. 

 Potential impacts of increased traffic from Barnoldswick Football Club in the future.  

 Loss of protected trees. 

 Impact on wildlife and protected species. 

 Ecology surveys were not carried out at the optimal time of year. 

 Greenberfield Lane is a Roman road and an archaeological survey of the land should be 
carried out. 

 This development would set a precedent for further development of green areas around 
Greenberfield Lane. 

 The proposed houses will not be affordable. 
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 Barnoldswick has grown beyond its capability to sustain many more new residential areas 
as services and overstretched and difficult to access. 

 Impact on the water pressure for surrounding properties. 

 Concerns relating to flooding of the adjacent beck. 

 Loss of light to adjacent dwelling. 

 
Policy  
 
Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy (LPP1) 
 
The following Local Plan policies are relevant to this application: 
 
Policy ENV1 requires developments to make a positive contribution to the protection, 
enhancement, conservation and interpretation of our natural and historic environments.  
 
Policy ENV2 identifies the need to protect and enhance the heritage and character of the Borough 
and quality of life for its residents by encouraging high standards of quality and design in new 
development. It states that siting and design should be in scale and harmony with its surroundings. 
The proposal's compliance with this policy is addressed in the design and amenity sections. 
 
Policy ENV7 does not allow development where it would be at risk of flooding and appropriate 
flood alleviation measures will be provided and/or would increase the risk of flooding elsewhere. 
The proposal's compliance with this policy is addressed in the drainage and flood risk section. 
 
Policy LIV1 sets out the housing requirements for 2011 to 2030 and how this will be delivered. 
 
Policy LIV3 provided guidance on the housing needs in order to provide a range of residential 
accommodation. 
 
Policy LIV4 sets out the targets and thresholds required to contribute towards the provision of 
affordable housing. 
 
Policy LIV5 requires all new housing to be designed and built in a sustainable way.  New 
development should make the most efficient use of land and built at a density appropriate to their 
location taking account of townscape and landscape character.  Provision for open space and/or 
green infrastructure should be made in all new housing developments.  
 
Replacement Pendle Local Plan (RPLP) 
 
The following saved policies from the Replacement Pendle Local Plan are also relevant: 
 
Policy 31 'Parking' requires that new developments provide parking in line with the levels set out in 
Appendix 1 of the RPLP. This is addressed in the Highways Issues/Parking section. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework (The Framework) 
 
 

Officer Comments 
 
Principle of the Development 
 
Policy LIV1 of the Pendle Local Plan: Part 1 Core Strategy states that until the Council adopts the 
Pendle Local Plan Part 2: Site Allocations and Development policies then sustainable sites outside 
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but close to a Settlement Boundary, which make a positive contribution to the five year supply of 
housing land, will encourage significant and early delivery of the housing requirement. 
 
This site is a sustainable location abutting the settlement of Barnoldswick it is acceptable in terms 
of accessibility to local services and facilities in the settlement. An outline application for up to 20 
dwellings on this land was approved on appeal in 2017, this establishes that the acceptability of 
the principle of a residential development of the scale proposed on this site. 
 
The principle of the proposed residential development is acceptable in accordance with policy 
LIV1.  
 
Design 
 
The design of the proposed development consists of two storey houses with roofspace 
accommodation, this reflects the character of the terraced houses fronting Gisburn Road. 
 
The land itself is not overly prominent in public views, set behind the existing building line of 
Gisburn Road. The existing retained landscaping and landscaped public open space area to the 
north and east side of the development would acceptably soften its visual impact from the north, 
south and east. 
 
The development would be somewhat inward facing with plots 3 and 4 backing onto Gisburn 
Road. Taking into account that this point of Gisburn Road marks a transition between terraced 
housing with a strong street frontage and housing that is set further back from the road behind 
walls and hedges, it is not essential in design terms for that strong street frontage to be continued 
in this development. 
 
In this case the development of the land would not result in an unacceptable loss of open 
countryside, it would constitute the rounding off of development in the area, rather than 
representing an unacceptable incursion in to the rural landscape. The proposed layout retains a 
sense of space with the proposed landscaping and open space and design of the dwellings. 
 
The proposed development is acceptable in terms design, visual amenity and landscape impact in 
accordance with policies ENV1, ENV2 and LIV1. 
 
Residential Amenity 
 
The orientation and layout of the proposed development ensures adequate separation distances 
between the proposed dwellings and surrounding houses. The development would not result in 
unacceptable impacts upon the residential amenity of occupants of surrounding properties and 
would ensure and acceptable degree of residential amenity for future occupants. The development 
is acceptable in terms of residential amenity in accordance with policy ENV2. 
 
Highways 
 
The proposed vehicular access point has been relocated approximately 10m to the east of the 
approved access of the outline permission, the principle of access from this part of Greenberfield 
Lane remains acceptable, the minor alteration of the location of the access point raises no 
unacceptable highways safety implications. 
 
A footway link to Gisburn Road is proposed with a tactile paved crossing point. This would provide 
acceptable pedestrian access to the site from Gisburn Road. 
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An acceptable level of off-street car parking provision is proposed for each house, concerns have 
been raised by LCC Highways regarding the layout of parking for plots 5 and 16, this can be 
acceptably addressed by condition. 
 
Taking into account that outline permission including access and layout exists on this site, unless 
there is has been a material change in policy or circumstances that would necessitate attaching 
additional conditions to those on the existing permission, it would not be reasonable to do so. 
 
LCC Highways have indicated that the proposed internal road layout would not be adopted and 
therefore it is necessary to impose a condition for details of private management and maintenance 
arrangements for the internal roads. 
 
Whilst the developer has proposed a bus stop within the site, the provision of a bus shelter or other 
upgrades to the existing bus stop was not a requirement of the previous permission. Taking into 
account that the amended plans propose an acceptable level of parking provision and adequate 
pedestrian access, it would not be reasonable to require that a bus shelter or upgrade to the bus 
stop is provided. However, if the developer wishes to provide a bus shelter as proposed, it is 
necessary to require details of its future maintenance to be submitted. 
 
Drainage and Flood Risk 
 
A Flood Risk and Drainage Impact Assessment has been provided to address any potential issues 
associated with the proposals. The site lies within Flood Zone 1 and is therefore low risk. The 
report advises that a suitably designed drainage scheme should also be able to mitigate and 
reduce any possible future incidences of both pluvial and fluvial flooding.  
 
The Lead Local Flood Authority and United Utilities have advised the have advised that eth 
development is acceptable in terms of drainage and flood risk subject to appropriate drainage 
conditions. The development is acceptable in terms of drainage and flood risk in accordance with 
policy ENV7. 
 
Affordable Housing 
 
The development falls within the threshold set out in policy LIV4 for the provision of affordable 
housing at a level of 5%. However, the requirement for affordable housing provision was omitted 
from the allowed appeal for 20 dwellings. Taking into account the fall-back position of the existing 
outline permission, without such a requirement, and in the interest of consistency in relation to this 
specific site, it is not recommended that a requirement for affordable housing provision be imposed 
in relation to this application.  
 
Trees  
 
The applicant has provided a tree survey to account for the presence of protected trees adjacent to 
the site (TPO No.4 1990). The survey advises that the three protected trees adjacent to the 
junction of Greenberfield Lane and Gisburn Road are in poor condition and have limited safe life 
expectancy, it is recommended that they are felled and replaced. An acceptable landscaping 
scheme is proposed for the replacement of the protected trees to be felled and landscaping 
throughout the site. 
 
The plans also show root protection details for the trees to be retained on the south and east 
boundaries to ensure they are not harmed during development. This can be controlled by condition 
to ensure that the proposed measures are correctly installed and maintained throughout the 
construction.   
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Ecology 
 
Concerns have been raised relating to impacts of ecology. The submitted ecology survey 
adequately demonstrates that the proposed development would not result in unacceptable impacts 
upon protected species and ecology subject to a condition requiring that its mitigation 
recommendations are adhered to. 
 
Open Space 
 
Policy LIV5 requires all proposals for residential units to provide on-site open space. The 
development provides an area of public open space in the north east corner of the site. This 
combined with the overall layout and acceptable landscaping is acceptable in accordance with 
policy LIV5. It is necessary to attach a condition to ensure adequate management and 
maintenance of the open space.  
 
Other Matters 
 
Airedale NHS Foundation Trust have requested a financial contribution towards the provision of 
unplanned healthcare interventions due a funding gap that exists for this in the first year after the 
completion of the new dwellings. Although this was not required of the previous development it has 
been demonstrated by the NHS Foundation Trust that the request is necessary to make the 
development acceptable in planning terms, directly related to the development and fairly and 
reasonably related in scale and kind to the development. The applicant has agreed to the 
contribution and a condition is recommended to require a Section 106 Agreement to provide the 
contribution is made. 
 
Summary 
 
The principle of acceptability of residential development of this land has been established by the 
existing outline permission. This proposed development is acceptable in terms of design, 
residential amenity, highways impacts, drainage and its impacts of trees and ecology and is 
recommended for approval. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

Subject to the following conditions: 

1. The proposed development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission.  

 
 Reason: Required to be imposed by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990, 

as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004. 
 
 2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: A3006/SP01 Rev E, A3006/SP02 Rev C, A3006/SP03, A3006/SP04, 
A3006/SP05, 01. 

 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
3. Prior to the commencement of above ground works involved in the erection of the external 

walls of the development samples of the external materials and finishes of the walls, roofs, 
windows, doors and paving shall be submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The development shall thereafter be carried out in strict accordance with 
the approved details. 
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 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 
 
4. The window openings shall be set back from the external face of the wall. Unless otherwise 

approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority the depth of reveal shall be at least 
70mm. 

 
 Reason: To ensure a satisfactory appearance to the development. 

5. The landscaping scheme ‘General Landscape Proposals’, ‘General Landscape Proposals 
Planting Plan’ and ‘General Landscape Specification’ received 03/07/2019, or an alternative 
landscaping scheme submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority, 
shall be implemented in its approved form within the first planting season following the 
substantial completion of the development. Any tree or other planting that is lost, felled, 
removed, uprooted, dead, dying or diseased, or is substantially damaged within a period of 
five years thereafter shall be replaced with a specimen of similar species and size, during the 
first available planting season following the date of loss or damage. 

 
Reason: To ensure that the development is adequately landscaped so as to integrate with its 
surroundings. 

6. No development shall commence unless and until final details of the design, based on 
sustainable drainage principles, and implementation of an appropriate surface water 
sustainable drainage scheme have been submitted to and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. Those details shall include, as a minimum: 

 
 a) Information about the lifetime of the development, design storm period and intensity, 

temporary storage facilities, methods employed to delay and control surface water discharged 
from the site, measures taken to prevent flooding and pollution of the receiving watercourse 
and details of flood levels in AOD; 

 b) Evidence to confirm that the post development surface water run-off rate will not exceed 
5l/s. 

 c) A site plan that shows all surface water catchment areas within the site (i.e. areas that will 
contribute to the proposed surface water drainage network) 

 d) A site plan that shows any overland flow routes and/or flood water exceedance routes, 
both on and off site; 

 e) A timetable for implementation, including phasing as applicable; 
 f) Details of water quality controls, where applicable; and 
 g) Details of how the surface water drainage system (including the receiving ordinary 

watercourse) will be managed and maintenance over the lifetime of the development. 
 
 The scheme shall be implemented in accordance with the approved details prior to first 

occupation of any of the approved dwellings, or completion of the development, whichever is 
the sooner. Thereafter the drainage system shall be retained, managed and maintained in 
accordance with the approved details. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed development can be adequately drained, that there is 

no flood risk on or off the site resulting from the proposed development,  that water quality is 
not detrimentally impacted by the development proposal and to reduce the flood risk to the 
development as a result of inadequate maintenance.  

 
7. No development shall commence unless and until details of how surface water and pollution 

prevention will be managed during each construction phase have been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority. 
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 Reason: To ensure that the construction phase(s) of development does not pose an undue 
flood risk on site or elsewhere and that any pollution arising from the development as a result 
of the construction works does not adversely impact on existing or proposed ecological or 
geomorphic condition of water bodies. 

 
8. No development shall commence until details of how surface water and pollution prevention 

will be managed during each construction phase have been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the local planning authority. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that the construction phase(s) of development does not pose an undue 

flood risk on site or elsewhere and that any pollution arising from the development as a result 
of the construction works does not adversely impact on existing or proposed ecological or 
geomorphic condition of water bodies. 

 
9. The development shall be carried out in strict accordance with the submitted Construction 

Method Statement ‘Construction Plan’ dated December 2018 or an alternative Construction 
Method Statement submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 

 
 Reason: To ensure that adequate measures are in place to protect the environment during 

the construction phase. 

10. Plots 5 and 16 shall not be occupied unless and until details of car parking and turning 
provision for those plots has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The approved car parking provision for plots 5 and 16 and the parking provision for 
all other plots shown on the approved drawing No. A3006/SP01 Rev E shall be surfaced and 
made available for parking purposes prior to occupation of the dwelling it relates to. The 
spaces shall thereafter at all times be maintained free from obstruction and available for car 
parking purposes. 

  
 Reason: To allow for the effective use of the parking areas. 

11. No other part of the development shall be commenced until all the highway works to facilitate 
construction traffic access have been constructed in accordance with a scheme which shall 
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority.  

 
 Reason: To enable all construction traffic to enter and leave the premises in a safe manner 

without causing a hazard to other road users. 

12. No dwelling hereby permitted shall be occupied unless and until a scheme for all highway 
works to facilitate access to the site from Greenberfield Lane, including visibility splays of 
2.4m x 25m in both directions and the creation of new pedestrian footways to Greenberfield 
Lane and pedestrian crossing point on Gisburn Road, has been submitted to and approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority. The new access, visibility splays, footways and 
associated works shall be constructed in accordance with the approved details before any 
dwelling hereby approved is first occupied. Thereafter land within the visibility splays shall be 
permanently maintained free from obstructions within the splays in excess of 1 metre in 
height above the height at the centre line of the adjacent carriageway. 

 Reason: To ensure that the access can be achieved to a suitable standard to enable vehicles 
to enter and leave the premises in a safe manner without causing a hazard to other road 
users. 

13. No dwelling hereby approved shall be occupied unless and until details of a maintenance 
plan for the future management and maintenance of the public open space and bus shelter 
as shown on approved drawing No. A3006/SP01 Rev E have been submitted to and 
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approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority.  The plan shall include details of the 
timescales and work required to be carried out on the site. The open space shall then be 
provided in its entirety prior to the occupation of any dwelling hereby approved and 
maintained in accordance with the agreed plan thereafter. 

 
Reason:  To ensure that the site is maintained in an appropriate manner. 
 

14. No ground clearance, changes of level or development or development-related work shall 
commence until protective fencing in full accordance with BS 5837:2012 ‘Trees in relation to 
design, demolition and construction. Recommendations’ has been erected around each 
tree/tree group or hedge to be retained on the site or on immediately adjoining land. No work 
shall be carried out on the site until the written approval of the Local Planning Authority has 
been issued confirming that the protective fencing is erected in accordance with this 
condition. Within the areas so fenced, the existing ground level shall neither be raised nor 
lowered. Roots with a diameter of more than 25 millimetres shall not be severed. There shall 
be no construction work, development or development-related activity of any description, 
including service runs, the deposit of spoil or the storage of materials, within the fenced 
areas. The protective fencing shall thereafter be retained and maintained during the period of 
construction. All works involving excavation of soil, including foundations and the laying of 
services within the recommended distance calculated under BS 5837:2012 of the trees to be 
retained on the site, shall be dug by hand and in accordance with a scheme of works which 
has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to the 
commencement of works. 

 
Reason: To ensure that trees to be retain within and adjacent to the site are protected during 
the course of the development works. 

 
15. Unless approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority no ground clearance, changes of 

level or development or development-related work shall commence until protective fencing, 
in full accordance with BS 5837 : 2012 has been erected around each tree/tree group or 
hedge to be preserved on the site or on immediately adjoining land, and no work shall be 
carried out on the site until the written approval of the Local Planning Authority has been 
issued confirming that the protective fencing is erected in accordance with this condition.  
Within the areas so fenced, the existing ground level shall be neither raised nor lowered.  
Roots with a diameter of more than 25 millimetres shall be left unsevered.  There shall be 
no construction work, development or development-related activity of any description, 
including service runs, the deposit of spoil or the storage of materials within the fenced 
areas.  The protective fencing shall thereafter be maintained during the period of 
construction. All works involving excavation of soil, including foundations and the laying of 
services, within the recommended distance calculated under the BS 5837 (2012) of the 
trees to be retained on the site, shall be dug by hand and in accordance with a scheme of 
works which has been submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority, prior to 
the commencement of works. 

 Reason: To ensure that the trees are suitably protected throughout the construction 
process.  

 
16. No development shall take place unless and until a planning obligation/s pursuant to 

Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (or any subsequent provision 
equivalent to that Section) relating to the land has been made and lodged with the Local 
Planning Authority and the Local Planning Authority has notified the person(s) submitting 
the said planning obligation/s in writing that it is to the Local Planning Authority's approval.  
The said planning obligation/s will provide a contribution for the provision of healthcare 
interventions in accordance with the Impact Assessment Formula detailed in the response 
received 22/03/2019 from Airedale NHS Trust. 

 



 12 

 Reason: To offset impacts of the development on the provision of healthcare. 
 
 
 
Note: For the avoidance of any doubt, this response does not grant the applicant permission to 
connect to the ordinary watercourse(s) and, once planning permission has been obtained, it does 
not mean that land drainage consent will be given. 
The applicant should obtain Land Drainage Consent from Lancashire County Council before 
starting any works on site. Information on the application process and relevant forms can be found 
at www.lancashire.gov.uk/flooding. 
 

 
 
 
 
Application Ref:       19/0025/FUL 
 
Proposal: Full: Major: Erection of 17 dwelling houses and new access. 
 
At: Land At The Junction With Greenberfield Lane, Gisburn Road, Barnoldswick 
 
On behalf of: MJF Pension Trustees Ltd 
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REPORT TO WEST CRAVEN COMMITTEE ON 06 AUGUST 2019 
 
Application Ref:      19/0199/FUL 
 
Proposal: Full: Erection of a building for storage of maintenance equipment 

(Retrospective). 
 
At: Land to the north east of Bashfield Farm, Kelbrook Road, Salterforth. 
 
On behalf of: Mr & Mrs Nathan Hudson 
 
Date Registered: 03/04/2019 
 
Expiry Date: 29/05/2019 
 
Case Officer: Alex Cameron 
 
The approval of this application was delegated by Committee in July subject to the receipt of 
amended plans detailing an acceptable passing place on the access track. The application has 
been brought back to Committee as amended plans have been received altering the proposed 
access route to be from the caravan site instead. 
 

Site Description and Proposal 
 
The application site is agricultural land adjacent to Lower Greenhill Caravan Park. There is an 
existing agricultural building to the south east and Bashfield Farm and barn approximately 100m to 
the south west. 
 
Planning permission was granted in 2017 for a storage building for the storage of maintenance 
machinery and equipment for Lower Greenhill Caravan Park. The approved building had a 
footprint of 7.5m x 16.8m with an eaves height of 3m and a ridge height of 4.2m. It was proposed 
to be fished with concrete block lower walls and timber boarding above, a metal profile sheet roof. 
 
The building was not built in accordance with the approved plans, the building as erected has a 
footprint of 8.6m x 18.2m with an eaves height of 3m and a ridge height of 4.3m and the walls and 
roof are finished in brown coloured steel metal profile sheet cladding. 
 
The application has been amended to remove the access track to Bashfield Farm from the 
application site. It is now proposed for vehicular access to be taken from the caravan park. 

 
Relevant Planning History 
 
17/0488/FUL - Full: Erection of a building for storage of maintenance equipment. Approved. 

 
Consultee Response 
 
LCC Highways - The above retrospective proposal raises no highway concerns. Therefore the 
Highway Development Support Section would raise no objection to the proposal on highway safety 
grounds. We recommend that those highway-related conditions applied to the previous application 
(13/17/0488/FUL) are applied to any planning approval granted for this application. 
 
Salterforth Parish Council 
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Public Response 
 
A site notice has been posted and nearest neighbours notified. Responses received objecting on 
the following grounds: 
 

 The building that has been erected is in no way like the building that was granted planning 
permission originally. 

 Applying for retrospective planning when the building so blatantly does not comply with the 
original application makes a complete mockery of the planning process. 

 The building can be seen for miles from several points main walking routes, driving routes, 
and sticks out in the landscape like a sore thumb. 

 If this is allowed what's stopping all land owners erecting similar buildings and littering our 
landscape. 

 The building should be finished in stone and Yorkshire boarding. 

 The plans show they are going to use the road to Bashfield Farm, Bashfield Barn and South 
Barn with their heavy equipment the applicant has fenced off all the original passing places. 
This means incoming cars will have to either wait on the busy Kelbrook Road or having 
entered over the cattle grid would have to back onto the Kelbrook Road, contrary to the 
Highway code instructions. 

 A condition should be attached requiring a passing place at the junction to Kelbrook Road. 

 The plans show the location of a previously constructed building to rationalise the 
existence of a new one in its place. There wasn't a building as the plan leads one to believe. 

 No drains have been constructed for the building. 

 Object to the siting of the passing place. 

 Highway safety impacts of cars reversing back onto Kelbrook Road due to lack of passing 
places on the track to Bashfield Farm. 

 
Officer Comments 
 
Policy 
 
Pendle Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 
 
ENV1 (Protecting and Enhancing Our Natural and Historic Environments) states that proposals in 
the designated open countryside should have regard to the Development in the Open Countryside 
SPG. 
 
ENV2 (Achieving Quality in Design and Conservation) All new development should viably seek to 
deliver the highest possible standards of design, in form and sustainability. 
 
Policy ENV4 (Promoting Sustainable Travel) requires new development to have regard to potential 
impacts that may be caused on the highway network. Where residual cumulative impacts cannot 
be mitigated, permission should be refused. 
 
Policy WRK5 (Tourism, Leisure and Culture) states that Proposals associated with the provision of 
new or improved facilities for tourism, leisure and cultural activities, including accommodation for 
visitors, will be supported where they: 
 
1. Promote sustainable tourism associated with walking, cycling, waterways and the appreciation 
of the area’s natural and historic environment. 
2. Help to improve the quality and diversity of the existing tourism offer, and extend the tourist 
season. 
3. Do not result in a significant increase in car usage and are readily accessible by public 
transport, and sustainable modes of transport (e.g. walking and cycling). 
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4. Support conservation, regeneration and/or economic development objectives, including the 
promotion of cross-border initiatives. 
5. Are of an appropriate scale and will not have a significant detrimental effect on the natural or 
historic environment, local amenity or character of the area. 
6. Achieve high environmental standards in terms of design and accessibility. 
 
Principle of the development 
 
The building is necessary for storage requirements relating to the maintenance of the caravan park 
and associated agricultural land. The scale of the building is commensurate to those storage 
requirements and therefore the building is acceptable in principle in accordance with policy WRK5. 
 
Visual amenity 
 
The building would is sited approximately 150m away from the existing caravan park, but is sited 
adjacent to an agricultural building of similar scale and construction to the south east and, taking 
this into account, does not appear isolated or incongruous in the landscape. The building has the 
appearance of a typical modern agricultural barn and, taking into account the benefits of the 
building in terms of serving the needs of the caravan park and associated agricultural land, does 
not result in an unacceptable impact upon the visual amenity of the area or character of the open 
countryside. Taking these factors into account the building is acceptable in terms of visual and 
landscape impact in accordance with policies ENV1 and ENV2. 
 
Residential amenity 
 
The building is a sufficient distance from nearby dwellings to ensure that it would not result in an 
unacceptable impact upon residents. The development is acceptable in terms of residential 
amenity in accordance with policy ENV2. 
 
Highways 
 
The proposed access is suitable to accommodate the traffic generated by the storage use in 
connection with the caravan park in accordance with policy ENV4, however, a condition is 
necessary to ensure that the building could not be used for general B8 storage and distribution 
use. 
 
Drainage 
 
Taking into account the scale and type of development, and the distance from neighbouring 
properties, it is not necessary to condition details of drainage.   
 
Other issues 
 
The hardstanding and fencing around the building as formed is not in accordance with what is 
shown on the submitted plans. It continues to the north east of the building, whereas the plans 
show it ending immediately to the north east of the building and the gate to the south west is not as 
shown on the plans. This has been raised with the applicant and they intend to alter the 
hardstanding gate to accord with the submitted plans.  
 

Reason for Decision 
 
Section 38 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004 requires that applications be 
determined in accordance with the development plan unless material considerations indicate 
otherwise. The development is acceptable in terms of policy, visual and residential amenity and 
highway safety. The development therefore complies with the development plan. There is a 



 16 

positive presumption in favour of approving the development and there are no material reasons to 
object to the application. 
 

RECOMMENDATION: Approve 

 
Subject to the following conditions: 
 
 1. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the following 

approved plans: 200C, 400B, 501C.  
 

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and in the interests of proper planning. 
 
2. The building hereby approved shall be used only for storage related to the operation of Lower 

Greenhill Caravan Park or for purposes of or ancillary to agriculture as defined by Section 
336 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 and for no other purpose including any other 
use falling within Use Class B8 (Storage and Distribution) of the Town and Country Planning 
(Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended) without the express written permission of the Local 
Planning Authority. 

 
Reason: To preserve the rural character of the countryside and in the interest of highway 

safety. 
 

3. The hardstanding hereby approved, as shown in drawing No. 501C, shall not be used for 
external storage purposes. 

 
 Reason: To preserve the open rural character of the countryside 
 

 
 

 
Application Ref:      19/0199/FUL 
 
Proposal: Full: Erection of a building for storage of maintenance equipment 

(Retrospective). 
 
At: Land To The North East Of Bashfield Farm, Kelbrook Road, Salterforth. 
 
On behalf of: Mr & Mrs Nathan Hudson 
 
NPW/MP Date:  25th July 2019 


